
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Zoom 
 
Meeting Date 
Friday, 2 June 2023 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Wyn Richards 
Scrutiny Manager and Head of 
Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 26-05-2023 
 

 
The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Arising from the Annual Meeting of the Council, to elect a Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
  

4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  
 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
  

Public Document Pack



5.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meetings held as follows as a 
correct record. 
 
27-01-2023 
31-01-2023 
31-03-2023 
(Pages 3 - 38) 
  

6.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING BOARD ACTIVITY REPORT  
 
To receive and consider the Corporate Safeguarding Board Activity Report. 
(Pages 39 - 44) 
  

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To note the scrutiny forward work programme. 
(Pages 45 - 46) 
  

Committee Reflection 
Following the close of the meeting, the Committee is asked to take 5 to 10 minutes to 

reflect on today’s meeting. 
 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 27-01-2023 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 
County Councillors B Breeze, G E Jones, G Preston, G W Ratcliffe, C Robinson, 
C Walsh and C Kenyon-Wade 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors S Cox (Cabinet Member 
for a Caring Powys, R Church (Cabinet Member for a Safer Powys) and S C Davies 
(Cabinet Member for Future Generations) 
 
Officers: Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Nina 
Davies Director of Social Services and Housing), Sharon Powell (Head of Children's 
Services, Michael Gray (Head of Adults Services), Catherine James (Head of 
Transformation and Democratic Services), James Langridge-Thomas (Deputy Head of 
Transformation and Democratic Services) and Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate 
Services). 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors C Robinson, E 
Roderick, E. Vaughan, J Ewing, G Morgan and L Rijnenberg (Other Council 
business) and from County Councillor S McNicholas (Cabinet Member for Future 
Generations) 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  PRESENTATION - CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Presentation – Corporate Improvement Plan 
 
Issues Discussed: 
• The Plan has been informed by intelligence from a variety of sources, 

including the Well-Being assessment together with public engagement and 
consultation.  

• The Plan sets the direction for forthcoming years and will need to move 
forward in parallel with the Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
may need to be amended depending on decisions regarding the budget. 

• The number of objectives had been condensed. Climate, nature and 
equalities were key and the Council needed to understand its impact on those 
areas. 

• It
[...]
 other services such 
as safeguarding in sport, 
preventative work with third party 
organisations. 
In terms of elective home 
education the law has changed 
and what Council has to do. Is it 
important to get the narrative and 
communications about this right so 
as not to demonise home 
education. 

Cabinet Member Response: 
These are valid points about the need for 
general public education as well as training 
staff. There are also implications for schools 
as this is wider than just pupils with risks also 
for teachers, parents and others. 
Safeguarding is a wider issue than just the 
Council. 
 
Officer Response: 
Safeguarding affects every aspect of the 
community, and how the Council as a 
corporate body can target certain campaigns 
during a year as an organisation rather than 
at a service level. The Council would need to 
look at themes and trends of particular 
safeguarding issues and use those to target 
specific monthly campaigns. There is a 
wealth of information and advice available 
which the council could assist in promoting. 
 
ACTION: Officers to consider preventative 
measures which could be undertaken 
including potential public awareness raising 
relating to safeguarding. 

 
Outcomes: 
• Noted 
• Actions as detailed above. 

 
6.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Forward Work Programme 
 
Outcomes: 

Page 9



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 27-01-2023 
• Noted 

 
County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 

Page 10



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 31-01-2023 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT BY ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 
County Councillors G E Jones, G Preston, G W Ratcliffe, L Rijnenberg, C Robinson, 
C Walsh and C Kenyon-Wade 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors S Cox (Cabinet Member 
for a Caring Powys), S C Davies and S McNicholas (Cabinet Member for Future 
Generations), D Thomas (Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Transformation), and J Gibson-Watt (Leader) 
 
Officers: Michael Gray (Head of Adults Services), Jackie Pugh (Finance Manager), 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Lynette Lovell 
(Director of Education and Children), Nina Davies (Director of Social Services and 
Housing), Rachel Evans (Head of Commissioning), Sharon Powell (Head of Children's 
Services), Emma Palmer (Director of Corporate Services) and Jane Thomas (Head of 
Finance) 
 
Other Members in Attendance:  A Davies (Chair of the Finance Panel) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors B Breeze, G 
Morgan, J Ewing and J Wilkinson. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from County Councillor P Lewington 
(Vice-Chair of the Finance Panel, invited to the meeting). 

 
2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members relating to items for 
consideration on the agenda. 

 
3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  DRAFT 2023 - 2024 BUDGET  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Draft 2023 – 2024 Budget 

• Scrutiny Report – Budget Questions 
• Cabinet Report 
• Mid Term Financial Strategy 
• Finance Resource Model 
• Cost Reductions 
• Fees and Charges Register 
• Fees and Charges Report 
• Pressures 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 31-01-2023 
• Reserves Policy 
• Capital and Treasury Management Strategy 
• Impact Assessment – Council Tax and Overall Budget 
• Budget Survey 2022 Report 
• Individual Impact Assessments relating to the Cost Reduction Proposals 

 
Issues Discussed: 
• The proposal included a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for a five 

year period from 2023 to 2028 and a financial resource model, a draft 
revenue budget and capit
[...]
 the questions asked by Members. 
• An assurance by the Head of Service that in relation to the repurposing of 

grants there was a high level of certainty that the levels of grants being 
provided would continue into the future. 

 
Scrutiny’s Recommendation to Cabinet: 
1. That in order to mitigate cost of living impact on any income projected 

from service users, that alternative means of providing information to 
hard to reach and vulnerable members of the community about financial 
matters other than websites be considered, including utilising local 
Councilor’s as many older people do not have access to the internet 

2. That in relation to the future of day services the Committee be provided 
with the opportunity to scrutinise the outcome of the engagement 
exercise with service users together with any proposals resulting from 
the engagement at the earliest opportunity before any options are 
pursued. 

3. That local Members be engaged in the future engagement exercise for 
day services 

4. That before making any final decisions regarding Children’s Services 
budget, that Cabinet awaits any further comments from scrutiny 
regarding the impact of Children’s legacy cases on the budget 

5. That before making final cabinet decisions on the Adult’s services 
budget, the Cabinet awaits any further comments from scrutiny in 
relation to the cost efficiencies associated with Day Services 

 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 31-03-2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 31 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 
County Councillors J Ewing, G E Jones, G W Ratcliffe, L Rijnenberg, C Robinson, 
E Vaughan and C Walsh 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders in Attendance: County Councillors S Cox (Cabinet Member 
for a Caring Powys) and R Church (Cabinet Member for a Safer Powys) 
 
Officers: Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Lynette 
Lovell (Director of Education and Children) and Nina Davies (Director of Social 
Services and Housing). 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G Morgan, G 
Preston, and C Keyon-Wade (other Council business).  
 
An apology for absence was also received from Cabinet Member S Davies 
(Cabinet Member for Future Generations) and Dr C Turner (Chief Executive). 

 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
4.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15-12-2022 as a correct record. 

 
5.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Audit Wales report regarding Corporate Safeguarding 
• Council’s Action Plan 
 
Issues Discussed: 
Cabinet Member for a Safer Powys: 
• There was an Audit Wales review of Safeguarding in 2022 which reported to 

Council in December. The review made a number of recommendations which 
were included in the report regarding how corporate safeguarding 
arrangements could be improved.  

• Before the report became public work had commenced on implementing a 
number of the recommendations including agreeing a Corporate 

Public Document Pack

Page 31



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 31-03-2023 
 

Safeguarding policy which had been approved by the Cabinet following 
comments from the scrutiny committee. 

• The recommendations regarding training had been noted and a training 
campaign had been implemented to improve the level of training of both staff 
and Members. There had been a significant improvement in training, w
[...]
ted. 

Officer Response: 
The Director agreed to take the 
challenge back to the Corporate 
Safeguarding Group with the suggestion 
that the Group should reflect on why the 
previous audit reports were not 
responded to. 
 
ACTION: The Committee to be advised 
of the outcome of the reflection as to 
why previous recommendations were not 
completed. 
 

What is next for the committee. The 
Chair was interviewed as part of the 
audit. There was a need for clearer 
terms of reference for the committee 
with corporate safeguarding included in 
its Terms of Reference. 
 
What is the committee’s role in 
reviewing this matter on an ongoing 
basis. 

Officer Response: 
The Committee had a key role. Following 
each Corporate Safeguarding Board 
meeting there would be an update 
provided to the Committee. If there were 
any policies being proposed it would be 
recommended that scrutiny should 
review these before approval by the 
Cabinet. 
 
There was also the annual self 
evaluation report which included 
safeguarding and it was hoped that the 
safeguarding information could be 
considered by the committee. 
Safeguarding would in addition, be 
included in the Annual Director of Social 
Service’s report which the committee 
considered.  

Page 36



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 31-03-2023 
 

 
Outcomes: 
• Noted 
• Actions as detailed above 

 
6.  JOINT LEISURE WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillors G E Jones and L Rijnenberg be 
appointed as the Committee’s representatives on the Joint Leisure 
Working Group. 

 
7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme as set out on the agenda. 

 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Powys County Council 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 
Committee: Health and Care Scrutiny  
Date: 2nd June 2023 
Subject: Corporate Safeguarding Board Activity Report 

 
1. Who will be the Lead Officer(s) / Lead Cabinet Member(s) presenting the report? 

[...]
ce Key Issue  External / Internal Inspection x 
Existing Commitment / Annual Report x Performance / Finance Issue  
Suggestion from Public  Referral from Council / Committee  
Corporate Improvement Plan  Impacting Public / other services  
Service Integrated Business Plan    
Suggestion from Members    
Partnerships    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



3 
 

 
 
 
 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
 

For Cabinet 23rd May 2023 
 

For Health and Care Scrutiny 2nd June 2023 
 

For Governance and Audit 23rd June 2023 
 

---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Nina Davies, Interim Director of Social Services and 
Housing 

  
SUBJECT: Corporate Safeguarding Board Activity Update 

  
REPORT FOR: Information 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Cabinet is asked to note this update from the Corporate Safeguarding Board.  

 
1.2 The Corporate Safeguarding Board last met on 16th March 2023; this report summarises the 
information provided at that meeting.  
 
 

2. Agenda discussions 
 

2.1 Update on Safeguarding Audits and Action Plan 
Progress was reviewed against the Action Plan developed from the recommendations in the 
Wales Audit Office Safeguarding Audit Report, published in December 2022.   
 
It was noted that an Action Plan was drafted, and work started ahead of receiving the Report. 
Five additional actions were proposed and accepted for inclusion.  
 
The Action Plan will now be built into the Regulatory Tracker and be reported on during 
Quarterly Performance Meetings and by the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
2.2 Feedback from Scrutiny and Cabinet 

Feedback from Health and Care Scrutiny on 27th January 2023 and Cabinet on 7th February 
2023 was shared with the Board.  
 
Feedback from Governance and Audit Committee’s consideration of the Wales Audit Office 
Safeguarding Report, recommendations and the resultant Action Plan on 9th February was 
also considered.  
The Board were advised that Governance and Audit Committee were keen to have sight of 
the Board’s Activity updates in future, as well as Cabinet and Scrutiny.  

 
2.3 Service Corporate Safeguarding Audit/Self Assessments  

Page 41



4 
 

The Board were informed that each Service area are in the process of completing a 
Safeguarding Audit as part of their Annual Self-Assessment Workbook.  
 
These will be considered at the Self-Assessment Panels in April and May, after which the 
information will be integrated into the Authority’s overall Self-Assessment Report, pending 
review by Governance and Audit and then submission to Welsh Government.  
 
The Self-Audit looks at how robust the policies and practice are, how safe the service 
environment is and how safe the culture is with Red/Amber/Green RAG rating. 

 
2.4 Safeguarding in Contract Management 

The Board were advised that a new robust four-tiered approach to contract management 
framework is being developed, which will be supported by workshops and training.  
 
Research is underway looking at other Local Authorities’ approach to communicating 
expectations with their supply base and defining the safeguards and standards required.  
When clear and finalised, this will be communicated to live contracts and be embedded into 
future tendering processes with planned roll out in April 2023.  
 
The new Commercial Performance and Risk Board will be monitoring the roll out of the new 
contract management approach, with performance captured on the commercial dashboard 
that is being developed to allow reporting, governance and scrutiny.   

 
2.5 Work Around Child Performance and Child Employment 

The Board were informed that Welsh Government had reminded Local Authorities in 2022 of 
their statutory duties in respect of this matter, which is rooted in 90-year-old legislation. 
Guidance has been updated since in respect of Child Performance Licences, Child Work 
Permits and Chaperone Licences.  
 
There is a lack of knowledge and understanding in the Authority, organisations, employers 
and the public in respect of the legislation and legal requirements. 
Applications are often made with very little notice and processing time is dependent on the 
complexity of the application and whether the full range of required information has been 
provided. 
 
Between April 2022 and January 2023, 19 individual performance licences had been issued, 
10 Body of Persons Approvals (BoPA -approval for an organisation putting on a performance, 
rather than for the individuals taking part separately), 40 employment permits and 25 
chaperone applications had been received. 
 
The Board were informed about next steps, including strengthening cross departmental 
working, drafting a Policy involving cascade of that information via comms and social media, 
linking with community child performance groups, clarification of employment bylaws 
including determining powers to enter and inspect, strengthen the chaperone process by 
adding an annual review (in addition to the application, references, DBS and safeguarding 
training). 
 

2.6 Reports by Exception were provided as below 
 

a) Young People’s Housing (16/17 year olds):  
This report was accepted with no further questions.  
The Board were informed that a gradual reduction in homelessness is being seen, and there 
were no families in Bed and Breakfast accommodation at the time of the meeting.  

 

Page 42



5 
 

b) Elective Home Education:  
The Board were informed that numbers of electively home educated children has increased to 
more than 300. This figure is partly due to some learners not returning to a school setting since 
the pandemic and partly because some families registering as electively home educating due 
to the Resource Grant being made available. Numbers are expected to alter towards the 
summer as some learners reach school leaving age.  
 
The Board were advised that Welsh Government will be issuing Guidance for the new financial 
year arising from a court case, with a subtle shift from it being Powys County Council’s 
responsibility to ascertain a suitable education is in place, to its being the parent’s duty to 
evidence it is in place.  

 
c) Mandatory Safeguarding Training, including VAWDASV 
The Board were informed that compliance with mandatory Safeguarding Training has 
increased from 44.3% in July 2022 to 81.1% at the time of the meeting.  
The Board was also advised that compliance with VAWDASV training is improving and ahead 
of our regional partners. Compliance sat at 80% at the time the report was written for Board 
and had increased to 82.1% at the time of the meeting.  

 
d) Adult Social Care Safeguarding Performance including Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards.  
This report was accepted with no further questions.  
The Board were informed there is no further update from Welsh Government in respect of the 
shift from Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards to Liberty Protection Safeguards.  
 

 
e) Childrens Social Services Safeguarding Performance  

The Board were informed that demand at the Front Door continues to increase, but child 
protection numbers have decreased due to intervention and support services.   
 
The Board discussed the type and location of the placements where the thirteen asylum-
seeking children and young people are currently being looked after and how this meets their 
needs. The Board were informed this number is likely to increase and how this might be 
managed in terms of the Closer to Home policy, given these children and young people’s 
particular needs and placement availability.  

 
2.7 Future Agenda Items are currently to include 
- Programming of the newly proposed ‘Safeguarding Theme of the Month’ 
- Preparations for the annual National Safeguarding Week (in November)  
- Annual Private Fostering Report 
- Service Safeguarding Audits (from Self-Assessment) 
- Progress update regarding Safeguarding in Contract Management 
- Progress update regarding Child Performance Licences and Child Employment Permits 
- Feedback from National Safeguarding Week 

 
 

2.8 Other business included 
a) Information about Reporting of Damp and Mould in PCC Housing Stock.  The Board were 

advised this matter had been of national media interest, so the Housing Officers worked with 
the Tenant Scrutiny Panel to collate this information.  

Information about 
reporting of Damp and Mould in PCC Housing Stock @ Jan 2023.docx 
 

Page 43



6 
 

b) Young People’s Safeguarding Animation   https://youtu.be/SpFhqUfDPaQ  
 

4. Future Corporate Safeguarding Board Meetings 
 

4.1  Future meetings are scheduled for 8th June, 15th September, 14th December 2023 and 
14th March 2024. 

 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
Cabinet receives this briefing as an 
update from the Chair of the Corporate 
Safeguarding Board. 

To ensure Cabinet are fully sighted on 
work to date. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies): Corporate Safeguarding Policy 
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): All elected Members. 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: N/A 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: N/A 

 
Is a review of the impact of the decision required? 
 

 N 

If yes, date of review N/A 
 

Person responsible for the review 
 

N/A 

Date review to be presented to Portfolio Holder / 
Cabinet for information or further action 

N/A 

  
Contact Officer: Nina Davies, Interim Director of Social Services and Housing 
Tel:   01597 827683 
Email:  nina.davies@powys.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 44

https://youtu.be/SpFhqUfDPaQ


Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 
 

2023 
 

07-07-23 
09.00 – 10.00 

 

 
Pre-Meeting 

 
07-07-23 

10.00 – 12.30 
Public Meeting 

 
Annual Complaints Report 
 
Annual Report of the Director of Social Services 
 
Number of residential placements/costs/strategy for bringing 
children closer to home (Childrens 
 
Extra care strategy and delivery of strategy – includi

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 02-06-2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT BY ZOOM ON FRIDAY, 2 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 
County Councillors G E Jones, B Breeze, J Ewing, L Rijnenberg, C Robinson, 
E Roderick, C Walsh and H Hulme 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors S Cox (Cabinet Member 
for a Caring Powys), S C Davies (Cabinet Member for Future Generations) and 
R Church (Cabinet Member for a Safer Powys) 
 
Officers: Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Nina 
Davies (Director of Social Services and Housing) and Sharon Powell (Head of 
Children’s Services) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that County Councillor Gareth E. Jones be elected Vice-Chair 
for the ensuing year. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
4.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
5.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the following meetings as 
correct records: 
 
27-01-2023 
31-01-2023 
31-03-2023 

 
6.  CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING BOARD ACTIVITY REPORT  

 
 
Documents Considered: 
• Corporate Safeguarding Board Activity Report. 
 
Background: 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 02-06-2023 
 

• The report provided a summary of the information provided to the Corporate 
Safeguarding Board in March 2023. 

• The report had been considered by the Cabinet in May, and would be 
considered by Governance and Audit Committee in June. 

 
• Update on Safeguarding Audits and Action Plan.  

• Five additional actions had been proposed and added to the action plan. 
• The action plan would be built into the Regulatory Tracker and reported 

during the quarterly performance meetings. 
• Anything specific to an individual Service would appear in their Service 

tracker and also in their regulatory tracker. 
• Two actions had been completed:  

• Corporate Safeguarding policy and a one page summary of the policy;  
• Review the need for 2 DBS policies – the review was complete and 

now the Council had 1 DBS policy for the whole of Council. 
 
• Feedback from Scrutiny and Cabinet 

• Feedback from the Committee and also the Governance and Audit 
Committee had been fed back to the Safeguarding Board. 

 
• Service Corporate Safeguarding Audits / Self Assessments 

• Self assessments had been completed by all services which included a 
safeguarding audit as part of the self assessment workbook. 

• The results  would be considered by the Self-Assessment Panels and 
then included in the Council’s Self Assessment report.  

• The Safeguarding Board will be considering the results at its next meeting. 
 
• Safeguarding in contract management. 

• A new 4 tiered approach to contract management framework was being 
developed supported by workshops and training. 

• The Council was researching how other Councils communicated 
expectations regarding safeguarding and standards required to suppliers. 
Once completed this would be communicated to live contracts and 
embedded in future tendering processes with a planned roll out from April 
2023.  

• The new Commercial Performance and Risk Board would be monitoring 
the roll out of new contract management approach with performance 
captured on the commercial dashboard to allow reporting to scrutiny and 
governance. 

 
• Child Performance and Child Employment. 

• Welsh Government had reminded Councils in 2022 of their statutory 
duties, rooted in 90 year old legislation and guidance had been updated in 
respect of child performance licences, child work permits and chaperone 
licences. 

• There was a lack of knowledge and understanding across the Council, 
organisations, employers and the public about the legislation and legal 
requirements. 

• More work was to be undertaken across the Council including 
strengthening cross departmental working, drafting a policy, and the 
issuing of communications. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 02-06-2023 
 

 
• A Number of reports by exception were provided to the Board including - 

Young People’s Housing (16/17 year olds); Elective Home Education; 
Mandatory Safeguarding Training including VAWDASV; Adult Social Care 
Safeguarding Performance including Deprivation of Liberty Standards; 
Childrens Social Services Safeguarding Performance; 

 
• Future Agenda Items to the Board included – Programming the Safeguarding 

Theme of the Month; Preparations for the annual national safeguarding week; 
annual private fostering report; Service Safeguarding Audits; Update on 
Safeguarding in Contract Management; Update on Child Performance 
Licences and Child employment Permits; Feedback on the National 
Safeguarding Week. 

 
Issues Raised by the Committee and Responses Received: 
 

Issues Raised by the Committee: Responses Received: 
• Would Young Farmers 

organisations who hold events 
annually need a licence. 

 

• Yes any group of individuals 
performing for the public have to 
have a licence. Clubs do generally 
do this for performers but there is a 
need for wider publication of the 
information so that all groups 
working with children are aware. Will 
be many next steps in respect of the 
provision of information. 

 
• Mandatory Training – numbers 

increased. How is training to be 
rolled out to those with no access 
to computers. 

 

• Will include this information in the 
next report. Group training sessions 
are being provided as well as 
individuals being able to access 
information on personal phones. 

 
• Training in schools is not recorded 

in the corporate information 
provided. The Committee wanted 
to see the training figures for 
schools and volunteers in contact 
with children figures included in the 
corporate figures. Has this been 
looked at. 

 

• The Director agreed to take this 
away and review. 

 

• Elective Home Education – 
numbers have increased. Is there 
any information about the quality of 
the education and how it is 
measured. What are the age 
ranges. Do children tend to come 
in and out of elective education 
and what effect does that have.  

• There is also a need to look at 
themes and reasons behind why 

• The new guidance from Welsh 
Government places the 
responsibility on parents to evidence 
the quality of the education their 
children receive. This information will 
become clearer in future and it was 
suggested that the officer leading on 
this could come to scrutiny in future 
to provide clarification. 

• There are changes forthcoming in 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 02-06-2023 
 

children are being home educated. 
 

relation to elective education. Welsh 
Government are interested in 
numbers, roles and responsibilities. 
Elective education is also discussed 
at local and regional safeguarding 
boards. 

 
• Para 2.4 – contract management – 

4 tier process. What is the timeline 
for the development – are we 
doing this or is it being undertaken 
by means of an external route. 

 

• Contracts – work is being 
undertaken by the Council’s 
Procurement Service following 
Cwmpas guidelines. The work was 
to be completed by April. It was 
suggested that Wayne Welsby 
(Professional Lead Procurement and 
Commercial Services) be invited to 
update Committee at the next 
meeting. 

• Mandatory training has improved 
which is positive but probably only 
slightly. What timelines do we have 
to make sure that services get their 
staff to complete the training. How 
long do we allow staff to complete 
training. 

 

• Safeguarding training numbers are 
somewhat improved. There are no 
timelines set for staff to complete the 
training. Staff are expected to 
complete the training when they start 
working for the Council. It is unclear 
if there is a hard core of staff not 
undertaking training, but those who 
have not completed the training 
does include staff who are away for 
a myriad of reasons. Heads of 
Service receive reports on 
compliance and it is their role to 
ensure that undertake the training. 

 
• What were the 5 actions agreed by 

the Board. 
 

• The updated action plan to be added 
to the report for future reports. 

 
• Themes of the month – how are 

you hoping to communicate the 
themes of the month in a timely 
way. 

 

• The Board is considering this as well 
as considering a 12 month 
programme. If there are any training 
requires as a result of the themes 
then people will need advanced 
notice of this. The Board will 
consider how communications will 
be undertaken. It will probably use 
usual channels but could also use 
forums such as the Tenants Scrutiny 
Panel, children’s forums. (The Chair 
suggested using Schools and 
Community Council clerks, County 
Councillors, leisure centres) 

 
• Self assessments – what peer 

reviews have there been of self 
• There have been Self Assessment 

Panels with Cabinet and EMT who 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 02-06-2023 
 

assessments. challenge the information contained 
in the self assessments. 

 
Actions: 
• Democratic Services to remind officers of actions previously agreed by the 

Committee and included in the Committee tracker. 
• Director of Social Services to include information in next report about training 

undertaken in schools and by volunteers. 
• Further information to be provided to the Committee about elective education 

including new guidance from Welsh Government. Also look at what are the 
reasons / themes of why children being home educated. 

• Professional Lead Procurement and Commercial Services (Wayne Welsby) to 
be invited to attend a meeting to discuss contract management  and 
safeguarding. 

• Director of Social Services to include Action plan with the Board report in 
future. 

 
Observations and Recommendations: 
• None. 

 
7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents Considered: 
• Work Programme 2023-24 
 
Actions: 
• Add Q1 performance reports onto work programme for September 2023. 
• Issue Q4 performance information to the Committee through Teams. 
• Write to Powys Teaching Health Board regarding the reconvened meeting – 

suggest 7 / 8 September. 
• Meeting 07-07-2023: 
• Annual Report of the Director of Social Services – issue to the Committee 

and seek comments via Teams. 
• Extra Care – update report to be provided in July and scheduled for a further 

review in the Autumn. 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 


